
Issued on Friday 18 January 2019                          

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Monday 28 January 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, D Burton, Cox, Fissenden, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg 
(Vice-Chairman), McKay, McLoughlin, Perry, Powell, Mrs Ring 
(Chairman) and Springett

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

5. Notification of Visiting Members 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosures of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2018 1 - 4

9. Pay Policy Statement 2019 5 - 36

10. Workforce Strategy Update Report 37 - 48

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting, i.e. by 5 p.m. on 24 
January 2019. If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If 
making a statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. 
Please note that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JULY 2018

Present: Councillor Mrs Ring (Chairman), and
Councillors D Burton, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Harper, 
Newton, Perry, Springett and Mrs Wilson

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Cox, Powell and McLoughlin.

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Mrs Wilson for Councillor Cox
Councillor Newton for Councillor Powell

It was also noted that Councillor Newton would be late.

8. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

9. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

10. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

11. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

14. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

15. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Caroline Matthews, the 
Democratic Services Officer which related to the appointment of Sub-
Committees.

The Committee were advised that the Group Leaders had populated the 
grid in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the various Sub-Committee be appointed to as set out 
in Appendix A to the report.
 

16. EMPLOYEE WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH 

Mrs Bal Sandher, the Head of HR Shared Services presented a report 
which updated the Committee on sickness absence levels and mental 
illness.  It also outlined the range of initiatives that had been put in place 
to proactively manage mental illness and promote wellbeing to improve 
the health of the workforce.

Councillor Newton arrived at 11.15 a.m. as this item was being discussed.

The Committee made the following observations:-

 That staff should not be put up to fail by taking on extra work when 
they are short staffed

 That the amount of activities the Council carry out should not 
increase unless the resource levels are considered adequate

 That there was a growing population but the Council had a 
shrinking workforce

 That budget cuts in future needed to address the impact that this 
would have on staff resources

 That the issue of inadequate staff resources should be taken up by 
Group Leaders at their Strategic Leaders Meeting with the 
Corporate Leadership Team

In response to a question raised by a Member, Mrs Sandher confirmed 
that some of the mental illness had been as a result of their existing 

2



3

illness rather than work related.

Mrs Sandher also confirmed that she would distribute by email a copy of 
the quarterly reports that provide data on sickness to Members of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. That the level of sickness absence and absence related to mental 
illness be noted.

2. That the causes of mental illness be noted.

3. That the on-going actions taken to monitor, manage and promote 
mental wellbeing across the Council be noted.

17. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Bal Sandher, the Head of HR 
Shared Services which provided progress on the Workforce Strategy 
action plan.

The Head of HR Shared Services advised that there had been progress on 
all areas within the action plan.

The Committee noted that the gender pay differences at grades 13 and 14 
was due to incremental points on the scale and the appointment rules in 
place.  Newly appointed employees were expected to be appointed at the 
lowest point of the grade and would move up each year provided there 
was satisfactory performance.  The majority of the female employees on 
these pay grades had been in post for a shorter time than their male 
counterparts and therefore had not progressed so far on the scale.  

In response to questions by Members, Mrs Sandher advised that:-

 the delay in recruiting a new HR Manager had been due to the fact 
that the successful applicant had to give three months’ notice to 
their existing employer. 

 she was not aware of the circumstances as to why there had been a 
delay in recruiting a Democratic Services Officer.

 The reason the ethnic make up of the Authority was not compared 
to the local area was due to the data available not being up to date 
as the last census carried out was in 2011.

 That KCC had not offered up anything to replace the Annual Pension 
Briefings.  At present the Council dealt with any queries from staff.

3



4

Members made the following observations:-

 That the gender pay difference should be continually monitored.

 That more Councillors should go along to the One Council Briefing 
to show their support to staff.

RESOLVED:  That the progress of the actions as set out in the Workforce 
Strategy action plan as attached at Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

18. DURATION OF MEETING 

11.00 a.m. to 12.00 p.m.

4



Employment Committee 28 January 2019
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

No

Pay Policy Statement 2019

Final Decision-Maker Employment Committee

Lead Head of Service Bal Sandher, Head of HR Shared Service

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Bal Sandher, Head of HR Shared Services 

Classification Public

Wards affected

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
1. That the Committee Recommend to Council that the proposed Pay Policy 

Statement, as set out at Appendix 1 to this report, be approved prior to 
publication on the Council’s web site.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all – this is set out in the 
terms and conditions for all staff and as such it underpins all our priorities

 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough - this is set out in the 
terms and condi
[...]
 is the format of the Pay Policy Statement set out at 
Appendix I as it gives consistency from previous years and meets the 
requirements of the legislation.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 As this is a statement of what is already in place and does not make any 
changes to the current position there has been no consultation to date; the 
report to the Employment Committee forms the basis of consultation to 
ensure that this format is acceptable before going to full Council.

7



6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 Before the report goes to Full Council the tables and organisation structures 
in Appendix 1(H) will be updated to reflect the most up to date position as 
the current charts reflect the previous year’s information.

6.2 Once the format is agreed by Full Council the information will be updated 
with the actual pay figures for the year ending March 2019 before it is 
uploaded to the Council’s web site. These figures cannot be calculated until 
March payroll is complete. The most up to date information will also be used 
for the pension contributions table and the election payments.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

This statement makes no 
changes to the current 
situations and there are no 
implications due to the content 
of the pay policy statement

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR

Risk Management The risks are reputational if the 
Council fails to publish a Pay 
Policy Statement

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR

Financial There are no direct financial 
implications arising from 
publication of the pay policy 
statement.  The Council’s pay 
policy reflects its overall 
strategic and financial priorities.

[Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 
Team]

Staffing This statement makes no 
changes to the current 
situations and there are no 
implications due to the content 
of the pay policy statement

Bal Sandher 
Head of HR

Legal The requireme
[...]
e whose posts 
have HAY points of 43 to 66 which place them into grade 2 of the pay scale, 
the same process is applied to Chief Officers whose roles are evaluated at the 
highest level of points. It is the policy of the organisation to refer to the HAY 
salary data for Local Government and to reflect the median salary for the 
south east public and not for profit sector. In 2013 the council moved the 
lowest pay band in line with the National Living Wage giving a significant 
increase to the low paid, the council has continued to match the Living Wage 
since this point and currently pays in excess of the National Living Wage.

Each pay scale has up to seven increments which recognises that with 
development in a role over time an employee’s skills are of more value to the 
organisation and therefore warrant a higher salary. There are fewer 
incremental points in the lower grades and more in the more complex roles. 
New appointments to post will normally be at the first point of the grade unless 
there is evidence of a skill shortage in line with the criteria set out in the 
Market Supplement Policy. The pay scale is at Appendix I(A).

Incremental progression is assessed against the agreed Competency Profile 
for the role and evidence of the necessary Performance Standards and 
agreed objectives being met. Assessment takes place on an annual basis but 
will be linked to the clear and continuous performance at the level required at 
each incremental step. Standard progression for fully effective performance is 
not beyond scale point four; in grades 13 – 16 there are an additional three 
high performance increments which may be awarded for performance which 
is over that usually required in the post. The rules for pay progression are set 
out in Appendix I(B).

Incremental progression is assessed by an employee’s line manager in 
consultation with the Head of Service and Director who has to approve the 
recommendations within their Directorate; this is monitored by C
[...]
 during the preceding year. The council also recognises 
long service and during 2014 this scheme was changed to recognise service 
over a longer period with shopping vouchers – the first level of recognition is 
at ten years and every five years thereafter up to forty years.

Salary sacrifice schemes – the council offers a salary sacrifice scheme to 
employees for the purchase of bicycles and childcare vouchers. In December 
2018, the Council introduced another salary sacrifice scheme for the purchase 
of cars. There is no cost to the Council of these schemes.  

Buying annual leave – subject to agreement with their manager, employees 
are allowed to sacrifice some of their salary to buy more annual leave. In 
2018/19 there were thirty members of staff that used this benefit, thirteen 
more than the previous year.

14



Appendix 1

4. Monitoring

Salary budgets are monitored through the normal budget management 
processes by line managers. Members and senior officers regularly consider 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and in particular to consider ways to 
reduce costs to the council.

As required by the Equality Act 2010 the council undertakes an equal pay 
audit of salaries annually which is published on the council’s web site. This 
helps to identify whether there are significant differences in any employees 
that have the protected characteristics. 

From April 2017 under the Equality Act 2010 employers with more than 250 
employees have been required to publish statutory gender pay gap 
calculations on an annual basis.  The data must be a snapshot of salary data 
on 31 March 2018 and must be published on our own website and a 
government website by 30 March 2019.  

The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency 2011 required that salary data was published on the highest 
earning staff within the council; this was actioned by March 2011 as required 
by the code. There has now been further qualification of the salary threshold 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
is at least £50,000 in brackets of £5,000

35



Appendix 1

Data transparency: Maidstone Borough Council organisation chart

36



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 28 January 2019

Workforce Strategy Update Report

Final Decision-Maker Employment Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Stephen McGinnes, Mid Kent Services Director

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Bal Sandher, Head of HR Shared Services

Classification Public

Wards affected No wards

Executive Summary
The Council has had a Workforce Strategy since 2008 and this has been reviewed 
and developed as the priorities and environment has changed. The most recent 
version covers the period 2016 - 2020 and was agreed at the Policy and Resources 
Committee 29 June 2016. As part of the approval the P&R Committee requested 
that the Employment Committee should receive progress updates twice per year.

At Appendix I the report sets out the progress made against the action plan that 
supports the Workforce Strategy.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the Committee note the progress of the actions set out in the Workforce 
Strategy.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Employment Committee 28 January 2019

37

Agenda Item 10



Workforce Strategy Update Report

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The key themes of the Workforce Strategy are:

 Organisation culture and change;
 Resourcing;
 Development, and
 Reward.

1.2 There has been progress against all of the themes, much of which is cross 
cutting and affects more than one theme.

1.3 Organisation culture and change

1.3.1 A report was presented to the Employment Committee in June 2018 on 
Employee Wellbeing and Mental Health.  There were a number of 
initiatives outlined in the report to support mental wellbeing and this has 
been further enhanced with the launch of a new online resource for staff 
on mental health.  The online platform provides advice and information 
on how to look after your mental health, links to videos on mindfulness 
and where to find further support if needed.  

1.3.2 We rolled out Mental Health First Aid training in October 2018.  Fifteen 
staff attended the training and we have another 16 staff booked on the 
course in January 2019.  This training is delivered by our Learning and 
Development Officer who has completed the training and qualified to 
deliver this in-house. The training teaches how to recognise warning 
signs of mental ill health, encourage staff to talk more freely about 
mental health, reduce stigma and to feel confident to guide staff to the 
appropriate support. The list of trained mental health first aiders has 
been published across the council to enable staff to contact one of the 
mental first aiders if required. In addition, a policy on Mental Health First 
Aid has been developed and introduced to inform staff and managers 
about the role of a Mental Health First Aid as well as responsibilities of 
managers.

1.3.3 The One Council update in September was carried out in a different 
format compared to previous One Council events.  This was based on 
staff feedback from previous briefings where a more informal event was 
expressed as the preferred format.  The event was held at the Maidstone 
Invicta Park Barracks and a number of stalls were arranged by the army 
to allow staff the opportunity to find out about their work as well as a 
tou
[...]
ce Strategy sets out the key themes for the period 2016-2020, 
there is an associated action plan that will be updated on a regular basis to 
ensure the council continues to develop. The action plan that was agreed 
in June 2016 is at Appendix I and it has been updated with the progress to 
date.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the progress to date, and agree that 
work continues on the current action plan. Members could substitute 
alternative actions or add to the existing ones.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The preferred option is for the Committee to note the developments and 
support the on-going work.

42



4. RISK

4.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as 
per the Policy.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 The Workforce Strategy was developed with input from the managers in 
the organisation and discussed with both the trade unions and Staff 
Forum.

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 Developments based on the Workforce Strategy are regularly 
communicated to managers and staff through Wakey Wakey, Team Talk 
activities, consultation with trade unions, Staff Forum and by email. 

6.2 Actions within the Workforce Strategy are regularly reviewed by the Wider 
Leadership Team and twice a year by the Employment Committee.

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

The Workforce Strategy has an 
impact on all aspects of the 
corporate priorities.

Bal Sandher,
Head of HR

Risk Management The overarching risk is that if 
the council does not have a 
Workforce Strategy it may fail 
to put in place the actions to 
deliver the priorities.

Bal S
[...]
 
contribution

Mechanisms developed to 
increase the ways for 
recognising staff

HHR Ongoing
Revised recognition process 
through policy & performance 
introduced48


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2018
	9 Pay Policy Statement 2019
	Enc. 1 for Pay Policy Report

	10 Workforce Strategy Update Report
	Enc. 1 Workforce Plan 2016-2020 Progress January 2019




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Employment Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 28 JANUARY 
2019

Present: Councillors Mrs Grigg (in the Chair), D Burton, Cox, 
Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, McKay, Newton, Perry and 
Springett

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received by Councillors Powell and Mrs 
Ring.

20. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Newton was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Powell.

21. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

22. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.
23. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.
24. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.
25. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, as proposed.
26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2018 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed.

27. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019 

Mrs Bal Sandher, the Head of HR Shared Services presented a report on 
the Pay Policy Statement for the Committee to consider and recommend 
to Council.

In response to comments from Members, Mrs Sandher undertook to:-



2

 Amend the last sentence on Page 2 of the Statement to “In 2013 
the council moved the lowest pay band in line with the National 
Living Wage giving a significant increase to the low paid, the council 
has continued to pay the National Living Wage since this point”.

 Review the option of less costly pension arrangements for the 
Council and to report the options back to the Employment 
Committee.

In response to comments from Members, Mrs Sandher responded that:-

 In areas where recruitment difficulties had been experienced such 
as in Planning, market supplements had been introduced.

 The Council compared pay rates against the epay check produced 
by South East Employers.

RESOLVED:  That

1) Subject to the amendment set out above, the Committee 
Recommend to Council that the proposed Pay Policy Statement, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved prior to publication 
on the Council’s web site.  

2) The Head of HR Services be requested to review the current pension 
arrangements and report the options back to the Employment 
Committee. 

Voting:  Unanimous
28. WORKFORCE STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Sandher which provided a 
progress update on the Workforce Strategy action plan.

Mrs Sandher advised that progress had been made on all areas within the 
action plan.

In response to questions from the Committee, Mrs Sandher advised that:-

 The Council provided a range of benefits for staff and encouraged 
sustainable travel such as cycling and walking.  The recently 
introduced new car scheme was in addition to that list.

 HR Officers had been actively promoting their payroll services to 
other authorities and had been in discussions with colleagues in 
East Kent but the authorities had decided to purchase their own 
payroll system.

 Staff had not expressed their concerns over the loss of the park and 
ride to officers in HR but may have expressed it to their Managers.



3

 The Workforce Strategy was due to be reviewed in 2019 and would 
be considered by this Committee in 2020.  

RESOLVED:  That the progress of the actions set out in the Workforce 
Strategy be noted.

29. DURATION OF MEETING 

11.00 a.m. to 11.35 a.m.


